

# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**2021 REGULAR SESSION**

**Introduced**

## **Senate Bill 217**

BY SENATOR SYPOLT

[Introduced February 11, 2021; referred  
to the Committee on the Judiciary]

1 A BILL to amend and reenact §64-10-1 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating  
2 to authorizing the Division of Labor to promulgate a legislative rule relating to high pressure  
3 steam boiler and forced flow steam generator requirements.

*Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:*

**ARTICLE 10. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE TO  
PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.**

**§64-10-1. Division of Labor.**

1 The legislative rule filed in the State Register on August 24, 2020, authorized under the  
2 authority of §21-3-7 of this code, relating to the Division of Labor (high pressure steam boiler and  
3 forced flow steam generator requirements, [42 CSR 03](#)), is authorized with the amendments set  
4 forth below:

5 On page 13, Section 12.2, by striking out "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$35.00";

6 On page 13, Section 12.5, striking out "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$35.00";

7 On page 23, Subsection 14.2.a, by striking out "\$150.00" and inserting in lieu thereof  
8 "\$100.00";

9 On page 23, Subsection 14.2.b, by striking out "\$200.00" and inserting in lieu thereof  
10 "\$150.00";

11 On page 23, Subsection 14.2.c, by striking out "\$250.00" and inserting in lieu thereof  
12 "\$175.00";

13 On page 23, Subsection 14.2.d, by striking out "\$250.00" and inserting in lieu thereof  
14 "\$175.00";

15 On page 23, Section 14.3, by striking out "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$35.00";

16 On page 23, Section 14.4, by striking out "\$90.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$35.00";

17 On page 24, Section 14.5, by striking out "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$35.00";

18 On page 24, Section 14.6, by striking out "\$50.00" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$20.00";

19           On page 24, Section 14.7, by striking out “\$90.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “\$70.00”;  
20           And, On page 24, Section 14.8, by striking out “\$90.00” and inserting in lieu thereof  
21           “\$70.00”;

NOTE: The purpose of this bill is to authorize the Division of Labor to promulgate a legislative rule relating to high pressure steam boiler and forced flow steam generator requirements.

This section is new; therefore, strike-throughs and underscoring have been omitted.